Jarzabek, signed a “Release and Settlement Agreement” with Wausau, insurer of Wes 

Olson Trucking.   Affidavit of Joseph Jarzabek dated January 20, 2004, Exhibit 4.  That 

“Release and Settlement Agreement” states that:  “Defendant and its carrier will withhold 

an additional Seventy-nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-four and 20/100 dollars 

($79,354.20) regarding alleged medical liens claim by MedStar ($4,521.20) and Sacred 

Heart Medical Center ($74,833) which Plaintiff disputes until such time as Plaintiff has 

resolved said claims claimed by these two health care providers.”  Affidavit of Joseph